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Statement of the Case 

 

On April 2, 1948 a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 

called the Board, in behalf of International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104, hereinafter 

called the Union, charging that E. B. Patterson, Inc. of New London, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 

Respondent, had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h of the Connecticut 

state Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On September 1, 1948 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that the Respondent had refused to bargain collectively, in good faith, with the Union which 

was the certified exclusive bargaining representative of the Respondent's employees in the appropriate 

unit for the purposes of collective bargaining, in that on or about March 1, 1948 the Respondent 

unilaterally changed its mide of operation with respect to rates of pay during collective bargaining 

negotiations and had thereby engaged in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h-

subsection 6-of the Act. The complaint further alleged that on or about March 16, 1948 the Respondent 

had discharged Richard Wickson because of his Union activities and had thereby engaged in an unfair 

labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h-subsection 5-of the Act. 

 



The complaint, together with notice of hearing, was duly served on the Respondent and the Union. 

Hearings were held on the complaint on September 10, 1948 at the County Court House, New Haven, 

Connecticut, and on October 6, 1948 at the City Hall, New London, Connecticut. John J. FitzGerald, Labor 

Relations Counsel, appeared for and represented the Respondent. Harold F. Reardon and John P. Barrett, 

Grand Lodge Representative and Business Representative of the Union, respectively, appeared for and 

represented it. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine 

witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

At the first hearing the Respondent admitted the allegations of the first 4 paragraphs of the complaint 

which in substance alleged that the Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of 

Connecticut, engaged in the business of selling, servicing and repairing automobiles, with its offices, 

salesroom and garage located at 545 Colman Street, New London, Connecticut; that the Union is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection; that on or about December 23, 1947 the Union was certified by the Board as the exclusive 

representative of all persons employed by the Respondent on automobile repair work including 

automobile mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, helpers and apprentices. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

1. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 

 

John P. Barrett, the representative of the Union, initiated negotiations with Respondent for a 

contract covering the employees in the appropriate unit by sending a letter dated December 30, 

1947 to the Respondent in which he enclosed a proposed contract. Subsequent thereto, on 

February 5, 1948, a conference was held at the Mohican Hotel, New London, Connecticut. This was 

the first of 10 conferences between the parties, all of which were held at the same hotel. The 

Respondent was represented at the conferences by its Labor Relations Counsel, John J. FitzGerald, 

and the Union was represented by John P. Parrett and John Ceravollo and Richard Wickson. 

Barrett testified that at the first conference E. B. Patterson, President and Treasurer of the 

Respondent corporation, said he would insist upon an incentive or flat rate system as a basis of 

pay for paying the employees. The Respondent was paying its men at that time an hourly rate for a 

44 hour week. Under the proposed system suggested by Patterson the men would be paid on a job 

rate basis, that is, they were to be paid a certain percentage of the labor charge for any particular 

job that they performed. The labor charge was to be determined as shown in one of the standard 

manuals used by garages. The system is one that is used by some garages in compensating their 

men. The Union rejected Patterson's suggestion. Subsequently but during the pendency of the 

bargaining negotiations and after about five conferences, the Respondent, without the consent of 

the Union, put the flat rate system of compensation into effect, effective as of March 1, 1948. 

Negotiations for a contract continued thereafter and conferences were held by the parties on 

March 9-16-17-25 and 31. 

 

About March 25th the Respondent submitted its second proposed contract (Exhibit 1) to the 

Union. This contract embodied the provisions of the flat rate pay system. Barrett testified that the 



last couple of meetings he had with the Respondent's representative were mainly taken up with 

three things "more money, not going into the flat rate (system) and a grievance procedure that 

would be satisfactory to us ---." After the last conference held by the parties on March 31 had 

broken up without the parties reaching an agreement and the parties had left the conference room 

Barrett informed FitzGerald in the corridor of the hotel that he was willing to sign the agreement 

(Exhibit "1”) stating that while it was not what he wanted, "if it is the best we can do, I'm going to 

sign it." Barrett testified that FitzGerald refused to sign it. Exhibit “1” was a contract that was 

offered by the Respondent to the Union. While FitzGerald denied Barrett ever offered to sign said 

contract or that he had refused to sign the same for the Respondent, the creditable evidence 

supports Barrett. He is corroborated in this respect by the testimony of John Ceravolo and Richard 

Wickson who were present at the time and heard Barrett make the offer and FitzGerald's refusal 

to sign the contract. 

 

The Union contended that the unilateral action of the Respondent in putting into effect the flat rate 

system of pay during the period of collective bargaining negotiations constituted lack of good faith 

on the part of the Respondent in carrying out its obligation to bargain collectively. We have 

considered the action of the Respondent on the issue of good faith. Patterson testified that he 

installed the flat rate system for the efficient operation of the shop. The evidence shows that the 

Packard Company for whose cars the Respondent is the distributor at New London, recommended 

the installation of a flat rate system. Its district manager, Fred A. Sawyer, an expert on shop 

management testified that he made periodic examinations of the workings of the mechanical shop 

of the Respondent and as a result of his investigations he found quite a bit of inefficiency in the 

shop with regard to various mechanics. He further testified that the overall picture of the 

productivity of the service department was quite low and expensive and at various times he 

suggested ways and means of improving the situation. He also testified that in September and on 

October 8, 1947 he suggested the installation of a flat rate system of compensation. 

 

There was considerable testimony concerning the merits and objections to the use of a flat rate 

system of compensating the men. Though the Respondent offered evidence to attempt to show 

that under the new system the men would receive as much hourly compensation, if not more, than 

what they had been receiving before under the old system of hourly compensation for a 44 hour 

week, we are satisfied that under the new system it was quite possible for the men to receive a 

considerable less weekly compensation. This would come about because the system as installed 

did not provide for any minimum guarantee to the men. In garage work there is, more or less, 

elapsed time - that is, time between jobs when the men stand around and wait for further work. 

Under the system as installed by the Respondent the men would assume all the risk of elapsed 

time. Respondent tried to answer this objection by claiming that under the old system it was its 

practice to send men home when there was no work. The evidence however seems to establish the 

contrary. The evidence of Ceravolo and Wickson satisfies us that it was not the practice of the 

Respondent to send the men home when there was no work for them to perform. Sawyer testified 

that there should be suitable provision in the flat rate system to guarantee a minimum return for 

the men. We can readily understand the Union's hesitancy in accepting the installation of such a 

system. 

 



However, in view of all the circumstances as disclosed by the evidence, the unilateral action of the 

Respondent in changing the basis of pay does not constitute lack of good faith in view of the 

embodiment of this basis of pay in the proposed contract, which was submitted to the Union on or 

about March 25, 1947 and which was discussed, negotiated over and subsequently, on March 31st, 

accepted by the Union and in the absence of other evidence indicating that the Respondent by 

taking such action sought to interfere with or undermine the Union. 

 

The refusal of the Respondent's representative to execute the contract which had been prepared 

and submitted by it to the Union constituted a violation of its affirmative duty to bargain 

collectively. We therefore believe that the complaint should be amended in order to accord with 

the facts found and the same hereby is amended by adding a new paragraph thereto as follows: 

That on March 31, 1948 Respondent and its agents engaged in an unfair labor practice within the 

meaning of Section 937h-subsection 6-of the Act in that on demand, by the Union, it refused to 

execute a contract that it had offered to the Union. 

 

2. THE DISCHARGE OF RICHARD WICKSON 

 

Richard Wickson was discharged by the Respondent on March 16, 1948. The Union contended 

that his discharge was due to his union activities. Wickson had been employed by the Respondent 

as a mechanic for about one and one-half years. He testified that during the period he worked for 

the Respondent no complaint had been made to him by any official of the company with respect to 

his work. The Respondent denied that Wickson's discharge was due to his Union activities and 

claimed that he was discharged because of his incompetent work. Cecil Bogue, service manager of 

the Respondent, testified that about 3 P.M. on March the 16th, one Trusiwitz, a customer of the 

Respondent, complained to him that in driving from New London to Bridgeport his car, on which 

Wickson had done a valve job, acted up on him and required service. Bogue testified that he 

telephoned E. B. Patterson and discussed the matter with him and Patterson told him to discharge 

Wickson. Bogue further testified that Wickson's Union membership had nothing to do with the 

discharge; that he had received other complaints about Wickson’s work; and that he had told him 

about these complaints about three times. It was his opinion Wickson did a careless job on the 

Trusiwitz car, not that he was incompetent but that he was careless, and that it was upon his 

recommendation Wickson was discharged. We are convinced on the testimony of Bogue that 

Wickson was discharged for the reason stated by Bogue. We therefore find that Wickson was not 

discharged for Union activities as alleged in the complaint but for cause. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. E. B. Patterson, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut engaged 

in the business of selling, servicing and repairing of automobiles, with its offices, salesroom and 

garage located at 545 Colman Street, New London, Connecticut. 

 



2. International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104 is a labor organization which exists 

and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid or 

protection. 

 

3. All persons employed by the Respondent on automobile work, including automobile mechanics, 

body repairmen, electricians, greasers, helpers and apprentices, constitute a unit appropriate for 

the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. On December 23, 1947 the Union was certified by the Board as the exclusive representative for the 

purposes of collective bargaining by a majority of all persons employed by the Respondent on 

automobile work, including automobile mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, greasers, helpers 

and apprentices and on all dates mentioned in the complaint was the exclusive representative of 

the employees employed by the Respondent within such appropriate bargaining unit. 

 

5. The Respondent's action in unilaterally changing the basis of pay did not constitute a refusal to 

bargain as alleged in the complaint. 

 

6. The Respondent's refusal to execute the contract Exhibit "1", which it had offered to the Union, 

constituted a refusal to bargain. 

 

7. The Respondent did not discharge Richard Wicks on from its employ because of his Union activity 

as alleged in the complaint. 

 

8. Richard Wicks on was discharged by the Respondent for cause. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an Employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104 is a labor organization within the 

meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act and is the exclusive representative of all the 

employees within the appropriate unit herein found, employed by the Respondent. 

 

3. All persons employed by the Respondent on automobile repair work, including automobile 

mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, greasers, helpers and apprentices constitute a unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 935h-

subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. Respondent has refused to bargain collectively with the duly certified representative of the 

employees within the unit herein found within the meaning of Section 937h-subsection 6-of the 



Act. 

 

5. On December 23, 1947 International Association of Machinists, District Lodge #104 was duly 

certified the exclusive representative of Respondent's employees within the unit appropriate for 

the purpose of collective bargaining herein found, within the meaning of Section 938h of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

OR D E RE D That Respondent, E. P. Patterson, Inc., its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with International Association of Machinists, District Lodge 

#104 as the exclusive representative of all persons employed by the Respondent on 

automobile repair work, including automobile mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, 

greasers, helpers and apprentices with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment 

or other conditions of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request, to bargain collectively with the Union as exclusive representative of all 

persons employed by the Respondent on automobile repair work, including automobile 

mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, greasers, helpers and apprentices with respect to 

rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its garage where its employees within the 

appropriate unit herein found assemble, and leave posted for a period of 30 consecutive 

days from the date of posting a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement 

that 

 

1. Respondent will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 

desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order. 

 

2. Responr1ent, upon request, will bargain collectively with International 

Association of  Machinists, District Lodge #104 as the exclusive bargaining 

representative of all persons employed by the Respondent on automobile repair 

work, including automobile mechanics, body repairmen, electricians, greasers, 

helpers and apprentices, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment 

or other conditions of employment. 

 



(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

285 Broad Street, Hartford, Connecticut, within 10 days of the receipt of this Decision and 

Order of the steps that the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

ORDERED that the complaint with respect to the alleged discriminatory discharge of Richard Wickson 

and in so far as it alleges a violation of Section 937h-subsection 6-of the Act with reference to the 

unilateral action of the Respondent in changing the basis of pay be, and the same hereby is, dismissed. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  
 

 
 

To: 

 

E. B. Patterson, Inc.  

545 Colman Street  

New London, Connecticut 

 

International Association of Machinists,  

District Lodge #104 5 Park Square, Room 32  

Boston 16, Massachusetts 

 


